
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

 

Standards Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Tuesday 7 May 2024 at 6.00 pm 
 

145 King Street, Hammersmith, W6 9XY 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

Administration Opposition 

Councillor Rebecca Harvey 
Councillor Helen Rowbottom 
Councillor Rowan Ree 
Councillor Rory Vaughan 
 

Councillor Alex Karmel 
 

Co-optees 

His Honour John Rylance 
Dr Tom Babbedge 
Dilina Ostborn 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CONTACT OFFICER: David Abbott 

Governance and Scrutiny 
 Tel 07776 672877 
 E-mail: david.abbott@lbhf.gov.uk 
 
This meeting is open to members of the public but seats are limited. If you’d like to 
attend the meeting please contact david.abbott@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

Date Issued: 29 April 2024 
 



London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

Standards Committee 
Agenda 

 
7 May 2024 

 
Item  Pages 

1.   ELECTION OF THE CHAIR  
 

 

2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

3.   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS   

 If a Councillor has a disclosable pecuniary interest in a particular item, 
whether or not it is entered in the Authority’s register of interests, or any 
other significant interest which they consider should be declared in the 
public interest, they should declare the existence and, unless it is a 
sensitive interest as defined in the Member Code of Conduct, the nature 
of the interest at the commencement of the consideration of that item or 
as soon as it becomes apparent. 
 
At meetings where members of the public are allowed to be in 
attendance and speak, any Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary 
interest or other significant interest may also make representations, give 
evidence or answer questions about the matter. The Councillor must 
then withdraw immediately from the meeting before the matter is 
discussed and any vote taken. 
 
Where Members of the public are not allowed to be in attendance and 
speak, then the Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary interest should 
withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter is under consideration.  
 
Councillors who have declared other significant interests should also 
withdraw from the meeting if they consider their continued participation 
in the matter would not be reasonable in the circumstances and may 
give rise to a perception of a conflict of interest. 
 
Councillors are not obliged to withdraw from the meeting where a 
dispensation to that effect has been obtained from the Standards 
Committee. 
 

 

4.   MINUTES  4 - 6 

 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as an accurate record. 
 

 

5.   ADOPTION OF A NEW MEMBER'S CODE OF CONDUCT  7 - 110 

 This report recommends the Standards Committee endorses the LGA 
draft Model Code of Conduct for adoption by Full Council. 
 

 

 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Standards Committee 
Minutes 

 

Thursday 10 February 2022 
 

 

 
PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Rebecca Harvey, Alex Karmel, Rowan Ree, 
Helen Rowbottom and Matt Thorley 
 
Independent members: His Honour John Rylance, Dilina Ostborn 
 
Officers: Adesuwa Omoregie, Kayode Adewumi 
 
 

1. CO-OPTED MEMBERS  
 
The Committee noted the appointment of His Honour John Rylance, Dr Tom 
Babbedge and Dilina Ostborn as Co-Opted Members of the Committee. 
 
Members of the Committee introduced themselves and gave a brief description of 
their roles in the Council.  
 
 

2. ELECTION OF THE CHAIR  
 
His Honour John Rylance was elected as the Chair of the Standards Committee. 
 
 

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Rory Vaughan.  
 
 

4. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

5. STANDARDS COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
The Terms of reference were noted.  
 
 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



6. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION MODEL CODE OF CONDUCT  
 
In 2019, the Committee on Standards in Public Life (CSPL) produced a report on 
“Local Government Ethical Standards”. The report made a series of 
recommendations to en
[...]
ght be incorporated into a further draft for 
consideration by the Committee before the election. 

 
2. it could not recommend to Full Council the adoption of the proposed new 

Member Code of Conduct or that minor changes to the draft code could be 
delegated to the Monitoring Officer in conjunction with the Chair of the 
Committee.  

 
 
 

Meeting started: 7.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 7.50 pm 

 
 
 
Chair   

 
 
Contact officer Kayode Adewumi 

Governance and Scrutiny 
 Tel 07899 661869 
 E-mail: Kayode.Adewumi@lbhf.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 6

mailto:Kayode.Adewumi@lbhf.gov.uk


LONDON BOROUGH OF HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM 

Report to: Standards Committee and Full Council 
 

Date:  7 May 2024 and 22 May 2024 
 

Subject: Adoption of a New Member’s Code of Conduct 
 

Report author: Kayode Adewumi, Assistant Director – Democratic, Registration 
and Coroner’s Services 

 

Responsible Director: Grant Deg, Assistant Director of Legal Services and 
Monitoring Officer 

  

 

SUMMARY 
 
The purpose of this report is to request the Standards Committee to approve the 
LGA draft Model Code of Conduct for recommendation to Full Council for adoption.  
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the Standards Committee:  

 
1. Approve the Member Code of Conduct attached as appendix 1 to be 

recommended to Full Council for adoption. 
2. Review and approve the list of sanctions at Appendix 2 available to the 

Committee if a Councillor breaches the Code.  
3. Adopt the LGA’s Guidance on the Member Model Code of Conduct 

Complaints Handling (the “Guidance on complaints handling”) at Appendix 3. 
4. Approve Arrangements for dealing with complaints alleging a breach of the 

Members’ Code of Conduct at Appendix 4. 
5. Delegate authority to the Monitoring Officer, following consultation with the 

Chair of the Standards Committee, to make any final minor changes to the 
recommended Member Code of Conduct prior to submission to Full Council. 

 
That Full Council:  
 
Approve the Member Code of Conduc
[...]
either completely or partially and 37% have not. 

 
5. Since December 2020, when the LGA launched the Model Code, 95% of 

responding Councils have reviewed their Code of Conduct.  85% have 
conducted a formal review and 10% have informally reviewed their Code. Only 
5% of the Councils which took part in this survey have not reviewed their 
Councillors’ Code of Conduct since December 2020. 
 

6. The Chief Executive and the Monitoring Officer strongly recommend the 
adoption of the LGA Code with the inclusion of the following components. 

 
7. Below are the additional provisions added to section 11 of the Code. - 

 

 Provision of formal references for Council Employees 
 
11.1 As a Councillor you must not provide or offer to provide a 

formal reference for any candidate for employment or 
promotion with the Council as to do so may be perceived as 
bringing an unacceptable pressure to bear on the appointing 
officer and any officer appointed as a result of such reference.  

 

 Sex Offenders Register or to Sexual Risk Orders 
 

11.2 As a Councillor you must inform the Monitoring Officer if you 
commit any offence under Sexual Offences Act 2003 and are 
subject to the notification requirements set out in the Sexual 
Offences Act 2003 (commonly known as being put on the sex 
offenders register), or subject to Sexual Risk Orders or other 
orders relating to sexual conduct.  

Page 9



 
11.3 A Councillor who becomes disqualified pursuant to the Local 

Government Act 1972 section 81A, as inserted by the Local 
Government (Disqualification) Act 2022 section 1, shall 
immediately notify the Monitoring Officer of that fact and of the 
circumstances relating to it. 

 
(This was agreed by Full Council on 19 October 2022). 

 

 Police Investigation, Arrest or Charge. 
 

11.4 As a Councillor you are required to inform the Monitoring 
Officer should you be under police investigation, have been 
arrested or charged of an offence. 

 
Proposed Sanctions – Appendix 2 


[...]
) offered to you because you are 
a Councillor.  The presumption should always be not to accept 
significant gifts or hospitality.  However, there may be times when such 
a refusal may be difficult if it is seen as rudeness in which case, you 
could accept it but must ensure it is publicly registered.  However, you 
do not need to register gifts and hospitality which are not related to 
your role as a Councillor, such as Christmas gifts from your friends and 
family.  It is also important to note that it is appropriate to accept 
normal expenses and hospitality associated with your duties as a 
Councillor.  If you are unsure, do contact your Monitoring Officer for 
guidance.   

 

 

11. Provision of formal references for Council Employees 
 
11.1 As a Councillor you must not provide or offer to provide a formal 

reference for any candidate for employment or promotion with the 
Council as to do so may be perceived as bringing an unacceptable 
pressure to bear on the appointing officer and any officer appointed 
as a result of such reference.  

 
12. Sex Offenders Register or to Sexual Risk Orders 

 
12.1 As a Councillor you must inform the Monitoring Officer if you commit 

any offence under Sexual Offences Act 2003 and are subject to the 
notification requirements set out in the Sexual Offences Act 2003 
(commonly known as being put on the sex offenders register), or 
subject to Sexual Risk Orders “or other orders relating to sexual 
conduct”.  

 
12.2 A Councillor who becomes disqualified pursuant to the Local 

Government Act 1972 section 81A, as inserted by the Local 
Government (Disqualification) Act 2022 section 1, shall immediately 
notify the Monitoring Officer of that fact and of the circumstances 
relating to it. 

 
(This was agreed by Full Council on 19 October 2022) 

 
 
 

Page 20



Adopted xx xxxxxx 2022 
 

• Police Investigation, Arrest or Charge. 
 

11.4 As a Councillor you are required to inform the Monitoring Officer 
should you be under 
[...]
ropriate;
the clerk of any relevant town or parish council.

They should also outline the hearing procedure; the subject member’s
rights and they should additionally ask for a written response from the
subject member within a set time. This is to find out whether the subject
member:

wants to be represented at the hearing
disagrees with any of the findings of fact in the investigation report,
including reasons for any of these disagreements

Page 91



wants to give evidence to the hearing, either verbally or in writing
wants to call relevant witnesses to give evidence to the standards
committee
wants to request any part of the hearing to be held in private
wants to request any part of the investigation report or other
relevant documents to be withheld from the public.

The investigator should also be asked if they wish to call any witnesses.

If the subject member is unable to make the specified date the panel
may arrange for the hearing to be held on a different date, provided that
they are satisfied that the subject member has given an acceptable
reason. Where the subject member does not give an acceptable reason
or does not reply within a specified time, the panel should proceed with
the date and may consider the report in the subject member’s absence
if the subject member does not go to the hearing. The subject member
should not be able to evade having the case heard simply by refusing to
cooperate and the Model Code makes failure to cooperate a potential
breach. However, the panel should make clear at the start of the
hearing that they have considered whether they can proceed in the
absence of the subject member and should record their reasons.

If one or more witnesses are unavailable on the given date the
monitoring officer, in consultation with the chair of the panel, should
decide how material they would be to the hearing and whether another
date needs to be looked for. Witnesses, especially members of the
public, often play an important part in the proces
[...]
re to comply with the Code and as to any action to be taken following a 
finding of failure to comply with the Code. 
 

13 Revision of these arrangements 
 
13.1 The Council may by resolution agree to amend these arrangements. 
 
 
 

Page 110


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Adoption of a New Member's Code of Conduct
	Appendix 1 - Model code of conduct
	Appendix 2  - Sanctions
	Appendix 3 - Guidance on Code of Conduct Complaints Handling
	Appendix 4 - Updated New Members Complaint Regime procedure




Minutes of the meeting


 
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Standards Committee 
Minutes 

 

Tuesday 7 May 2024 
 

 

 
PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Rebecca Harvey, Helen Rowbottom, 
Rowan Ree, Rory Vaughan and Alex Karmel 
 
Independent members:   
 
Other Councillors:   
 
Officers:   
 
 

1. ELECTION OF THE CHAIR  
 
Dr Tom Babbedge was elected as the Chair of the Standards Committee. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from His Honour John Rylance and Dilina 
Ostborn. 
 

3. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 February 2022 be confirmed and signed 
as an accurate record of the proceedings. 
 

5. ADOPTION OF A NEW MEMBER'S CODE OF CONDUCT  
 
The Meeting was asked to consider and approve the LGA draft model Code of 
conduct, supported by the Chief Executive and Monitoring Officer, for adoption by 
Full Council.  The draft Code had addressed the issues of sanctions lacking in the 
previous version considered, and the LGA’s recommended guidance on the Member 
Code of Conduct Complaints handling guidance sets out a clear process for handling 
complaints when received. 



 
Members noted that the previous Code had no weight to impose sanctions. This 
draft goes a long way to address that deficiency.  However, the complaints guidance 
has more details than the previous version due to the additional section on 
sanctions. 
 
The following issues were raised, and some amendments were requested to the 
Code: - 
 
Section 1 (Code) - Training should be provided to Chairs of meetings on how to 
handle abusive, disruptive, intimidatory or threatening members of the public at 
meetings.  
 
Section 2 (Code) – It was noted that it is a Member’s responsibility to monitor what 
is published in their social media handles.  It would be logically impossible for 
officers to monitor all Members’ accounts and some members might not agree to 
inform the Council of their social media handles to protect their privacy.  
 
Section 11.1 (Code) - As the nature of references taken were post interview and 
there may be instances where an applicant could have worked with a Councilor in a 
professional capacity.  It was agreed that if an exceptional case like this occurs, the 
Councillor should consult the Monitoring Officer before providing a reference. 
 
Section 12.2 (Code) - Officers to clarify that disqualification as inserted by the Local 
Government (Disqualification) Act 2022 section 1 relates to “Disqualification relating 
to sexual offences” which is in addition to other reasons why a Member can be 
disqualified from holding office.  
 
Language (Code) – There should be a consistent use of you or I throughout the 
document.   
 
Legal Representations (Guidance) – Members noted that there were some 
inconsistencies in the guidance regarding whether a Member could have legal 
representation at a Panel or not. It was agreed that the guidance should be amended 
to allow Members to bring legal representation to a hearing. 
 
Interpretation of the Guidance – The meeting welcomed the guidance and agreed 
that the Monitoring Officer should have the discretion to interpret it.  If the LGA 
produced a further update this should be referred to the Committee for consideration. 
 
RESOLVED THAT 
 
1. That the Member Code of Conduct attached as appendix 1 be recommended 

to Full Council for adoption with the comments made tonight be incorporated 
into the Code. 

2. That the list of sanctions at Appendix 2 available to the Committee if a 
Councillor breaches the Code, be approved.  

3. That the LGA’s Guidance on the Member Model Code of Conduct Complaints 
Handling (the “Guidance on complaints handling”) at Appendix 3 be adopted. 



4. That the Arrangements for dealing with complaints alleging a breach of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct at Appendix 4, be approved. 

5. To delegate authority to the Monitoring Officer, following consultation with the 
Chair of the Standards Committee, to make any final minor changes to the 
recommended Member Code of Conduct prior to submission to Full Council. 

 
 

Meeting started: 6.14 pm 
Meeting ended: 7.04 pm 

 
 
Chair   

 
 
 
 
Contact officer  

Governance and Scrutiny 
 Tel 07776 672877 
 E-mail: david.abbott@lbhf.gov.uk 
 


